289
Acta Cryst. (1996). D52, 289-298
Re f ined  S t r u c t u r e  o f  t he  C h i t i n a s e  f r o m  B a r l e y  Seeds  a t  2.0/~, R e s o l u t i o n
HvuN Kvu SONG AND SE W O N  S U H *
Department of Chemistry and Center for Molecular Catalysis, Seoul National University, Seoul 151-742, Korea
(Received 18 April 1995: accepted 3 July 1995)
Abstract
Chitinase from barley seeds is a monomeric enzyme

and G represent c~- and 310-
helices, respectively ]. The
numbering system is for the
amino-acid sequence of BCH
deduced from the nucleotide
secuence. Residues conserved in
all 11 sequences are in bold.
In addition, the number of
mismatches up to two is given
below the sequence for highly
conserved residues.
H Y U N  K Y U  SONG A N D  SE W O N  SUH 297
Fig. 9. CPK representation of BCH. Residues conserved in all 11 plant
chitinases are colored white except the catalytic residue Glu67, which
is drawn in red. Those residues with one or two mismatches are
colored yellow or orange, respectively. The remaining residues are
in green. This view is obtained by rotating the chitinase model in Fig.
7 around the vertical axis by about 90 °.
_..._.¢T64C~68C B 7 18"~DN124CG ____.,T64~B,68CB x ~  18CD'~N124CG
'6.9,1"2.2
• " " .7.0 ",7"5 ' ." •
",,s~sc.u 8.8"-.1~, ,2~7c D
) , ~ % ' , ~ 3  ',~ -,
, ~v .~I99CG
132l'4CG ~ 2 0 3  CD
- -~95 C B
Fig. 10. The negatively charged or polar residues, except histidine,
around the catalytic residue Glu67 in molecule 1. The distances from
the carboxylate C atom of Glu67 are given. Water molecules within
6 A from the carboxylate C atom of Glu67 are also shown as x.
" ' '6.9 I2.2
• ,  , ,7.(), 7.5 ,' , ' '  •
"x"S65-CB 8 8 " " y _'s,,,~5 "~" "-" ~7CD
" ~ 6 9 - & . - 7 ~ -
/ - N.7:~.,, , . . &
-" 9_5' ' "
"X'~3Cp i~9 "~ 7.2 ",
/ " , "" , , .__~199CG
~1914CG "
5CB ~ 2 0 3 C D
Fig. 11. Stereo diagram illustrating the packing of BCH molecules in
the monoclinic crystal. There are four protein molecules in the unit
cell. Some neighboring molecules are included for clarity. Thick and
thin lines represent the two independent molecules in the asymmetric
unit and neighboring molecules, respectively. Molecule 1 is in the
lower left comer of the unit cell and molecule 2 at the center.
Crystallographic a and c axes are horizontal and vertical, respectively.
the fact that B C H  is r ich in o~-helices, res idues  in the
loop regions  m a k e  more  in te rmolecu la r  contacts  than
those in o~-heli6es. The  act ive-si te  cleft  of  mo lecu le
1 is fi l led wi th  solvent  only,  whereas  part of  the
act ive-si te  cleft  of  mo lecu l e  2 ( res idues 86 -92)  is
i nvo lved  in in te rmolecu la r  contacts.  (Fig. 11). There
are numerous  o rdered  water  molecu les  in the act ive-si te
clefts o f  both molecu les  and a few water  molecu les  are
found  close  to the p r e s u m e d  catalytic residues.  Water
molecu les  wi th in  6 A  dis tance f rom the carboxyla te
C a tom of  Glu67 are shown  in Fig. 10. A m o n g
them,  funct ional ly  signif icant  water  mo lecu le s  s eem
to be the ones wh ich  m a k e  h y d r o g e n  bonds  to both
Glu203 and His66 ( G l u 2 0 3 O E 1 . . . O W a t 8 2 1 ,  2.62.A,
and His66 NE2.  • .O Wat821,  2.90 A; Glu703 O E I .  • •
O Wat442,  2.71 ]k and His566 N E 2 - . . O  Wat442,  2.82 ~ )
and to Glu67 in molecu le  1 (Glu67 O E 1 . . . O W a t 8 8 5 ,
2.76 A and Glu67 O E 2 . . . O  Wat885,  3.00 A). No water
is bound  to the catalytic res idue  Glu567  in mo lecu l e  2.